## **SENATE BILL 378**

A2 0lr3279 CF 0lr1105

By: Harford County Senators

Introduced and read first time: January 27, 2020

Assigned to: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs

Committee Report: Favorable with amendments Senate action: Adopted with floor amendments

Read second time: March 7, 2020

CHAPTER
---------

- 1 AN ACT concerning
- 2 Harford County Alcoholic Beverages Barbershop and Beauty Salon License
- 3 FOR the purpose of establishing a barbershop and beauty salon beer and wine license in 4 Harford County; authorizing the Harford County Liquor Control Board to issue a 5 license to a holder of certain business permits; authorizing the holder of the license 6 to serve certain amounts of beer and wine for on-premises consumption to an 7 individual in a single day under certain circumstances; prohibiting the license from 8 being transferred to another location; setting the hours of operation for the license; 9 authorizing a license holder to purchase alcoholic beverages from a wholesaler or a 10 retailer; requiring a license holder to comply with certain record-keeping provisions 11 and certain alcohol awareness training requirements; establishing an annual license 12 fee; and generally relating to alcoholic beverages licenses in Harford County.
- 13 BY renumbering
- 14 Article Alcoholic Beverages
- 15 Section 22–1001
- 16 to be Section 22–1001.1
- 17 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 18 (2016 Volume and 2019 Supplement)
- 19 BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,
- 20 Article Alcoholic Beverages
- 21 Section 22–102
- 22 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 23 (2016 Volume and 2019 Supplement)

## EXPLANATION: CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW.

[Brackets] indicate matter deleted from existing law.

<u>Underlining</u> indicates amendments to bill.

Strike out indicates matter stricken from the bill by amendment or deleted from the law by amendment.



27

28

29

30

1 2 3 4 5	BY adding to Article – Alcoholic Beverages Section 22–1001 Annotated Code of Maryland (2016 Volume and 2019 Supplement)		
6 7 8	SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That Section(s) $22-1001$ of Article – Alcoholic Beverages of the Annotated Code of Maryland be renumbered to be Section(s) $22-1001.1$ .		
9 10	SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:		
11	Article - Alcoholic Beverages		
12	22–102.		
13	This title applies only in Harford County.		
14	22–1001.		
15	(A) THERE IS A BARBERSHOP AND BEAUTY SALON BEER AND WINE LICENSE.		
16	(B) THE BOARD MAY ISSUE THE LICENSE TO A HOLDER OF:		
17 18	(1) A BARBERSHOP PERMIT ISSUED UNDER § 4–501 OF THE BUSINESS OCCUPATIONS AND PROFESSIONS ARTICLE; OR		
19 20	(2) A BEAUTY SALON PERMIT ISSUED UNDER § 5–501 OF THE BUSINESS OCCUPATIONS AND PROFESSIONS ARTICLE.		
21 22 23 24 25	(C) THE LICENSE AUTHORIZES THE LICENSE HOLDER TO PROVIDE, BY SALE OR SERVED AT NO COST, TO A PARTICIPATING INDIVIDUAL NOT MORE THAN TWO ONE 12-OUNCE SERVINGS SERVING OF BEER OR TWO ONE 5-OUNCE SERVINGS SERVING OF WINE BY THE GLASS FOR ON-PREMISES CONSUMPTION IN A SINGLE DAY WHILE THE INDIVIDUAL:		
26	(1) IS PROVIDED A SERVICE UNDER § 4-501 OR § 5-501 OF THE		

IS ATTENDING A FUND-RAISING EVENT AT THE BARBERSHOP OR

BEAUTY SALON FOR WHICH THE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF INSPECTIONS,

BUSINESS OCCUPATIONS AND PROFESSIONS ARTICLE; OR

LICENSES, AND PERMITS HAS ISSUED A PERMIT.

**(2)** 

1	(D)	THE LICENSE MAY NOT BE TRANSFERRED TO ANOTHER LOCATION.
2 3 4	` '	THE LICENSE HOLDER MAY PROVIDE BEER AND WINE <u>FOR</u> ES CONSUMPTION DURING NORMAL BUSINESS HOURS BUT NOT LATER
5 6	` '	THE LICENSE HOLDER MAY PURCHASE BEER AND WINE FROM A R OR FROM A RETAILER.
7	(G)	AN ESTABLISHMENT FOR WHICH THE LICENSE IS ISSUED IS SUBJECT TO:
8 9	TITLE; AND	(1) THE RECORD-KEEPING PROVISIONS UNDER § 22–1904 OF THIS
10 11	4–505 OF TH	(2) THE ALCOHOL AWARENESS TRAINING REQUIREMENTS UNDER § IIS ARTICLE.
12	(H) '	THE ANNUAL LICENSE FEE IS \$400.
13 14		ON 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July
	Approved:	
		Governor.
		President of the Senate.
		Speaker of the House of Delegates.